

No. 15,583

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

ALEX E. WILSON,

*Appellant,*

vs.

FRED G. STEVENOT, Trustee of Coastal  
Plywood & Timber Co., debtor,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of California,  
Northern Division.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

CLIFTON HILDEBRAND,  
1212 Broadway, Oakland, California,

FILES & McMURCHIE,  
524 Ochsner Building, Sacramento, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

SEP 20 1957

FEDERAL COURTS CLERK

## Topical Index

---

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
Specification of errors .....	14
Argument .....	17
I. The circumstances of this case compel the court to allow compensation for the services rendered by appellant at the request of the trustee, accepted by the trustee, and of great benefit to the bankrupt estate .....	17
A. The Nielson transaction .....	21
B. Statements by Sterling Carr that appellant would be paid .....	23
C. The trustee prevented any possibility of appellant being paid by the buyer .....	25
II. The allowance of reasonable compensation to real estate brokers for services rendered in connection with the administration of an estate in reorganization proceedings is authorized by Sections 241 and 242 of the Bankruptcy Act .....	29
III. The allowance of reasonable compensation to a real estate broker for his services in the administration of an estate in reorganization proceedings was authorized in the Berman case under almost identical circumstances and is authorized by other bankruptcy cases .....	30
IV. The trustee was obligated to pay for the services of appellant both under the law of implied in fact contracts and the law of quasi contracts .....	37
A. There was an implied in fact contract between appellant and the trustee arising out of their conduct irrespective of the statements of the trustee .....	42
B. The law of quasi contract imposes by law an obligation to pay for services which are freely accepted and beneficial irrespective of the intent or statement of the parties .....	46
V. Prior authorization is not required in bankruptcy proceedings where compensation is based on benefit to the estate .....	57
Conclusion .....	59

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Berman v. Palmetto Apartments Corporation, 153 Fed. (2d) 192 (1946; C.C.A. 6, Michigan) .....	30, 32, 33, 56, 58
Desney v. Wilder, 46 Cal. (2d) 715, 299 Pac. (2d) 257 (June, 1956) .....	45
Freeman v. Jergins, 125 Cal. App. (2d) 536, 271 Pac. (2d) 210 .....	53
Hill v. Waxburg, 237 Fed. (2d) 936 (9th Circuit, October 26, 1956) .....	40, 51
In re Avery, 114 Fed. (2d) 768 .....	18
In re Building Development Co., 98 Fed. (2d) 844 ..	19, 34, 56, 58
In re Commonwealth & Power Co., 141 Fed. (2d) 734 .....	18
In re Equitable Office Building Co., 83 Fed. Sup. 531 .....	58
In re Herz Inc., 81 Fed. (2d) 511 .....	19
In re Industrial Machine & Supply Co., 112 Fed. Supp. 261 .....	33, 56, 58
In re Irving-Austin Building Corporation, 100 Fed. (2d) 574 .....	35, 55, 57
In re Prudence Co., Inc., 93 Fed. (2d) 455 .....	19
Interstate National Bank v. Luther, 221 Fed. (2d) 382 ....	18
Lazzarevich v. Lazzarevich, 88 Cal. App. (2d) 708, 200 Pac. (2d) 49 .....	54
O'Hara v. Oakland County, 6 Cir., 136 Fed. (2d) 142 .....	31
Pepper v. Litton, 308 U.S. 294, 60 Sup. Ct. 238, 84 L. Ed. 281 .....	19
Philpott v. Superior Court, 1 Cal. (2d) 512, 36 Pac. (2d) 635 .....	52
Vangel v. Vangel, 45 A.C. 828, 291 Pac. (2d) 25 .....	51

<b>Statutes</b>		Pages
California Civil Code, Section 1589 .....		45
National Bankruptcy Act:		
Section 23 and Section 25 (11 U.S.C., Section 47 and Section 48) .....		2
Sections 241-250 (11 U.S.C., Sections 641-650) ....	1, 2, 12,	29
Sections 241 and 242 .....		33
Chapter 10 (11 U.S.C., Chapter 10, Sections 501 to 676) .....	1, 3, 30, 35,	55
11 U.S.C.A., Sections 641 and 642 .....		32

### Texts

12 Am. Jur., Section 6, pages 502-503 .....		48
5 Cal. Jur. (2d), page 526 .....		50
5 Cal. Jur. (2d), Section 4, page 528 .....		47
12 Cal. Jur. (2d), page 191 .....		49
27 Cal. Jur., Section 2, page 198 .....		47
27 Cal. Jur., Section 4, page 199 .....		47
7 Corpus Juris Secundum, Section 4, page 111 .....		48
8 Corpus Juris (2d), Section 21, page 429 .....		18
8 Corpus Juris (2d), Section 22, pages 430-431 .....		18
Restatement of Contracts, Section 72, Acceptance by Silence or Exercise of Dominion .....		43
Restatement of Contracts, Section 72 (1) .....		44
Restatement of Restitution, Section 40 .....		55
Williston on Contracts, Volume 1, Section 3, page 6 .....		38
Williston in 14 Illinois Law Review 85, 90 .....		45
Woodward, Law of Quasi Contract, Section 4, page 6 .....		39



No. 15,583
